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Device Description
Strattice™ Reconstructive Tissue Matrix (Strattice TM or Strattice surgical mesh) is a 
surgical mesh that is derived from porcine skin and is processed and preserved in a 
patented aqueous phosphate buffered solution containing matrix stabilizers. Strattice 
TM is intended to perform as a surgical mesh for soft tissue repair while presenting a 
scaffold to the patient’s tissue. The structural properties minimize tissue attachment to 
the mesh. The Strattice surgical mesh consists of a sterilized sheet of processed porcine 
dermis provided in prescribed different sizes, dimensions, and thicknesses and packaged 
in a double pouch.

Use of the surgical mesh provides for a strong and biocompatible implant and will 
incorporate into the patient’s tissue with associated cell and microvascular ingrowth.

Animal studies show a low incidence of adhesion to the Strattice surgical mesh based 
on observation of minimal visceral tissue attachment.

Indications 
Strattice surgical mesh is intended for use as a soft tissue patch to reinforce soft tissue 
where weakness exists and for the surgical repair of damaged or ruptured soft tissue 
membranes. Indications for use include the repair of hernias and/or body wall defects 
which require the use of reinforcing or bridging material to obtain the desired surgical 
outcome.

It is indicated to be used to reconstruct, to recontour and to reform the host’s human soft 
connective tissue particularly where loss of tissue has occurred and as a supporting tissue 
in surgical procedures such as abdominal wall hernia repairs and breast reconstruction.

Strattice surgical mesh is supplied sterile and is intended for single patient one-time use.

Contraindications

patients with known sensitivity to porcine material.

therefore Strattice surgical mesh should not be used in patients with a known 
sensitivity to this material.

Warnings
Do not resterilize. 

“OK”.

with accepted medical practices and applicable national and regional environmental 
laws on disposal of packaging and biological materials. 

packaging and/or is in contact with a patient without increased risk of patient-to-
patient contamination and subsequent infection. 

Instructions For Use | English
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Precautions

temperature sterile saline or room temperature sterile lactated Ringer’s solution for a 
minimum of 2 minutes prior to implantation.

tissue to promote cell ingrowth and tissue remodeling.

opened. If the Strattice surgical mesh is dry, do not use.

to minimize contamination levels at the surgical site, including, but not limited to, 
appropriate drainage, debridement, negative pressure therapy, and/or antimicrobial 

of a significant microbial load may impact overall performance of the surgical 
mesh.)

closure cannot be obtained, with or without separation of components techniques, 
utilization of Strattice TM in a bridged fashion is associated with a higher risk of 
hernia recurrence than when used to reinforce fascial closure.

when performing surgical procedures using a surgical mesh such as Strattice TM. 

Adverse Events

or their implantation procedures including, but not limited to, infection, foreign body 
response, hematoma, seroma formation, failure to integrate, recurrence of tissue defect, 
bulging, fistula formation, lack of tissue perfusion, inflammation, wound dehiscence and 
adhesion formation.

Storage

product has been stored within its temperature limits. Only use the product if 
the included temperature monitor displays “OK” on the screen. If screen displays 
anything other than “OK,” do not use the product*.

Instructions For Use | English
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Sterilization

Product/Patient Selection

The following considerations are intended to serve only as general guidelines. They 
are not intended to supersede institutional protocols or professional clinical judgment 

techniques involving biological surgical mesh before using Strattice surgical mesh.

TM in patients with significant co-morbidities; including but not limited to, obesity, 
smoking, diabetes, immunosuppression, malnourishment, poor tissue oxygenation 

flap size and viability) and product sizing when selecting a surgical mesh such as 
Strattice TM. It is important to create space for the tissue expander/breast implant 
that precisely fits the tissue expander/breast implant. This will help to avoid any 
potential space for fluid accumulation within the implant pocket. With proper 
product sizing the skin flaps should precisely fit over the muscle/Strattice TM layer 
without redundancy and without excessive tension.

Instructions For Preparing Strattice TM For Surgical Use

These instructions are designed to serve only as a general guideline. They are 
not intended to supersede institutional protocols or professional clinical judgment 

techniques involving biological surgical mesh before using Strattice surgical mesh.

Required Materials

Ringer’s solution.

Preparation 
1. Open the carton and remove the pouch.

inner pouch is sterile and may be placed directly into the sterile field.
3. Open the inner pouch carefully and aseptically remove the surgical mesh. Always use 

sterile gloves or forceps when handling Strattice surgical mesh.

saline or room temperature sterile lactated Ringer’s solution for a minimum of 2 
minutes. 

5. Keep the surgical mesh in the room temperature sterile solution until ready for 

Instructions For Use | English
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implantation. Surgical mesh can be retained in sterile solution for a maximum of 4 
hours. 

Implantation 

2. Strattice surgical mesh may be folded, trimmed or cut as required to fit the surgical 
site using aseptic technique, ensuring allowance for overlap.

3. Transfer Strattice surgical mesh to the surgical site using sterile gloves or 
forceps.

4. Suture Strattice surgical mesh into place.

procedures.

The following suggestions are not intended to supersede institutional protocols or 

with surgical procedures and techniques involving biological surgical mesh before 
using Strattice surgical mesh.

Technique Guidance — Breast Reconstruction

contact of the mesh with the patient’s skin should be minimized.

the skin flaps to ensure that they are well perfused prior to proceeding with breast 
reconstruction using Strattice TM.

appear ischemic or necrotic should be addressed using clinical judgment. 

closure.

precisely fit the tissue expander/breast implant so as to avoid any potential space for 
fluid accumulation within the implant pocket. The skin flaps should precisely fit over 
the muscle/Strattice TM layer without redundancy and without excessive tension. 

size of the implant may contribute to the tension on the skin closure.

as in the space between the skin flap and Strattice TM so as to reduce fluid 
accumulation.

Technique Guidance — Abdominal Wall Repair

contact of the mesh with the patient’s skin should be minimized.

Instructions For Use | English
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applications, surgical experience with biological surgical mesh indicates that suturing 
the Strattice TM under physiologic tension with a minimum of 3cm–5cm overlap, 
or as much as required to reach healthy adjacent tissues, may produce improved 
outcomes. 

General Post-Operative Care 

pressure therapy.

removal is generally 1 to 2 weeks, but should be customized to the clinical 
circumstance.

required to minimize contamination to the surgical wound.

Definitions

 
  

 

  

LOT

Customer Support

 

Instructions For Use | English



8

Strattice™

Notice d’utilisation | Français

Description du dispositif

traité et conservé dans une solution aqueuse de tampon phosphate brevetée contenant 

composée d’un feuillet stérilisé de derme porcin traité, disponible sur prescription sous 

Indications

fragilisés et pour la réparation chirurgicale de membranes tissulaires abîmées ou 
déchirées. Son utilisation est indiquée dans le traitement des éventrations et/ou des 

renforcement pour obtenir le résultat chirurgical souhaité.

Il est indiqué pour la reconstruction, la plastie et la correction des tissus conjonctifs mous 
humains, notamment lors d’une perte tissulaire, et en tant que tissu de maintien lors de 
procédures chirurgicales telles que le traitement des éventrations de la paroi abdominale 
et la reconstruction mammaire.

Contre-indications

patients sensibles aux matériaux d’origine porcine.

Avertissement
Ne pas restériliser.

n’affiche pas la mention « OK ».
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nationale et régionale en vigueur concernant l’élimination des matériaux d’origine 
biologiques et des emballages.

contamination croisée entre patients et donc d’infection. 

Précautions

ou la contaminer.

implantation.

le tissu sain et bien vascularisé afin de favoriser la prolifération cellulaire et le 
remodelage des tissus. 

desséchée.

charge microbienne importante est susceptible d’affecter la performance de la 

« bridge » constituent des facteurs de risque pour la récurrence des éventrations. 

de l’aponévrose n’est pas possible, avec ou sans la technique de séparation des 
composants (component separation technique), l’utilisation de la matrice tissulaire 

de l’aponévrose.

Evénements indésirables

Notice d’utilisation | Français



Strattice™

chirurgicales et/ou aux procédures d’implantation. Ils peuvent notamment se manifester 

la formation de fistules, une perfusion insuffisante des tissus, une inflammation, la 
déhiscence de plaies chirurgicales et la formation d’adhérences.

Conservation

vérifier que le produit a été stocké dans les limites de température autorisées. Utiliser 

affiche la mention « OK ». Si l’écran affiche un autre mot que « OK », ne pas utiliser 
le produit*.

Stérilisation

Sélection du patient/produit

concernant les soins au patient. Avant d’utiliser la matrice Strattice, les médecins 

matrice tissulaire Strattice chez des patients présentant d’importantes comorbidités, 

opératoire. 

Strattice pour une procédure de reconstruction mammaire, il convient d’évaluer avec 

vide potentiel au sein de la loge de l’implant. Si la taille du produit est adaptée, les 
lambeaux cutanés doivent parfaitement épouser le muscle/la couche de matrice 
tissulaire Strattice, sans redondance ni tension excessive.

Notice d’utilisation | Français
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Notice d’utilisation | Français

Instructions de préparation de la matrice tissulaire Strattice TM à des 
fins chirurgicales

santé concernant les soins au patient. Avant d’utiliser la matrice tissulaire Strattice, 

Matériel nécessaire

Préparation 
1. Ouvrir le carton et sortir l’emballage.
2. Ouvrir la pochette extérieure et retirer la pochette de conditionnement en utilisant 

placée directement sur le champ stérile.

des pinces stériles.

ambiante pendant au moins 2 minutes.

dans la solution stérile pendant un maximum de 4 heures.

Implantation

une technique aseptique pour s’adapter au site opératoire en laissant un bord 
suffisant pour permettre une superposition avec le tissu du patient.

de pinces stériles.

5.  Terminer la procédure chirurgicale standard.

aux recommandations en vigueur dans l’établissement.
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Notice d’utilisation | Français

l’évaluation clinique d’un professionnel de santé concernant les soins au patient. 

biologique.

Instructions techniques — Reconstruction mammaire

cutané afin de déterminer la méthode de reconstruction mammaire la plus adaptée 

jugement clinique. 

fermeture.

doit correspondre avec précision aux dimensions de ce dernier afin d’éviter une 

doivent parfaitement épouser le muscle/la couche de matrice tissulaire Strattice, sans 
redondance ni tension excessive. Il est recommandé de redoubler d’attention lors de 

de tension au niveau de la fermeture cutanée en raison de leur taille et de leur 
poids.

dans l’espace prévu pour l’expandeur tissulaire/l’implant mammaire ainsi qu’entre le 
lambeau cutané et la matrice tissulaire Strattice.

Instructions techniques — Réparation de la paroi abdominale

matrice tissulaire Strattice sous tension physiologique, avec un chevauchement 

adjacents, peut produire de meilleurs résultats. 
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Prise en charge post-opératoire générale 

drainage approprié et l’utilisation de thérapie par pression négative.

clinique.

d’employer une technique aseptique afin de limiter les risques de contamination de 
la plaie chirurgicale.

Définitions

 

 

LOT

Assistance clients
*Appelez le service d’assistance clients le jour de la réception afin de convenir du 
retour immédiat du produit, si applicable.

indésirables, veuillez contacter votre représentant commercial ou le service client local. 

et US 7,476,249.

Notice d’utilisation | Français
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Produktbeschreibung

Mindestmaß. Strattice GM besteht aus sterilisierter aufbereiteter Schweinehautmatrix 

wird.

In Tierstudien wurde nur eine geringe Adhäsion von Strattice GM an die Viszera 
beobachtet.

Indikationen

Weichteilgewebe und zur chirurgischen Wiederherstellung beschädigter oder gerissener 

chirurgischen Resultats Verstärkungs- oder Überbrückungsmaterialien eingesetzt werden 
müssen.

werden.

Kontraindikationen

Überempfindlichkeit gegen porcines Material verwendet werden.

verwendet werden.

Achtung
Nicht resterilisieren. 

Temperaturüberwachungseinheit kein „OK“ angezeigt wird.

Gebrauchsaanweisung | Deutsch
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Gebrauchsaanweisung | Deutsch

und biologischen Materialien behandeln und entsorgen.

besteht.

Vorsichtshinweise

beschädigt oder kontaminiert wurde.

mindestens 2 Minuten lang in eine sterile Schale gegeben und vollkommen 

(Raumtemperatur) getränkt wird.

darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn es ausgetrocknet ist.

Techniken verwenden, um den Kontaminationsgrad an der Operationswunde 

Unterdrucktherapie und/oder antimikrobielle Therapie vor der und zusätzlich 

eingesetzt wird.
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Gebrauchsaanweisung | Deutsch

Nebenwirkungen

Serombildung, ausbleibende Integration, Rezidiv des Gewebedefekts, Aussackung, 

Adhäsion.

Lagerung

Stellen) angegeben (JJJJ-MM-TT).

Sterilisierung

Produkt/Auswahl der Patienten

keinen Vorrang vor Institutsprotokollen oder einem fachgerechten klinischen Urteil 

das Strattice GM einsetzen.

signifikante Komorbiditäten und Risikofaktoren vorliegen wie unter anderem 

dass überschüssiges Material vorhanden ist und ohne das Auftreten übermäßiger 
Spannung.
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Anweisungen zur Vorbereitung der Strattice TM zur chirurgischen 
Verwendung

Vorrang vor Institutsprotokollen oder einem fachgerechten klinischen Urteil zur 

Strattice GM einsetzen.

Benötigte Materialien

(Raumtemperatur).

Vorbereitung

das sterile Operationsfeld eingebracht werden.

Implantation

passend für die Implantationsstelle gefaltet und zugeschnitten werden, wobei eine 
Überlappung gewährleistet sein muss.

4. Strattice GM einnähen.

entsorgen.

Gebrauchsaanweisung | Deutsch
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chirurgischen Verfahren und Techniken unter Verwendung biologischer chirurgischer 

einsetzen.

Leitlinie zur Methodik – Brustrekonstruktion

 

Strattice Gewebematrix gut perfundiert sind.

sollte nach klinischem Urteil erfolgen. 

Strattice GM passen, ohne dass überschüssiges Material vorhanden ist und ohne 

Leitlinie zur Methodik – Reparatur der Bauchdecke

unter physiologischer Spannung mit einer Überlappung von mindestens 3–5 cm, 

erreichen, bessere Resultate liefern kann. 

Gebrauchsaanweisung | Deutsch
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Allgemeine postoperative Versorgung 

werden.

einzuhalten.

Definitionen

 

LOT

Kundendienst

bitte an den lokalen Vertreter oder den Kundendienst. 

 

Gebrauchsaanweisung | Deutsch
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Descrizione del dispositivo

soluzione tampone di fosfato brevettata contenente stabilizzanti della matrice. Strattice 

da un foglio sterilizzato di derma porcino opportunamente trattato, fornito in misure, 
dimensioni e spessori richiesti e confezionato in una busta a doppio strato.

tessuto del paziente stimolando la crescita interna cellulare e microvascolare.

Gli studi condotti su animali hanno dimostrato una bassa incidenza di aderenze alla rete 
chirurgica Strattice sulla base dell’osservazione di minime aderenze dei tessuti viscerali.

Indicazioni

rafforzamento di tessuti molli in presenza di cedimenti e per la riparazione chirurgica di 

comprendono la riparazione di ernie e/o di difetti di pareti corporee che richiedano 
l’utilizzo di materiale di rinforzo o di collegamento al fine di ottenere il risultato 
chirurgico desiderato.

come tessuto di supporto negli interventi chirurgici di riparazione delle ernie nella parete 
addominale e ricostruzione del seno.

singolo paziente e per un solo intervento.

Controindicazioni

conseguentemente la rete chirurgica Strattice non deve essere usata su pazienti con 

Avvertenze
Non risterilizzare.

temperatura non viene visualizzato il messaggio “OK”.

conformemente alle pratiche mediche in uso e alle leggi nazionali e regionali in 
vigore per lo smaltimento di imballaggi e materiali biologici.

Instruzioni per l’uso | Italiano
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chirurgica Strattice non può essere riutilizzata perché ciò può determinare un 
aumento del rischio di contaminazione da paziente a paziente e conseguentemente 
rischio di infezione. 

Precauzioni

danno o contaminazione.

(indicata nel formato anno (4 cifre), mese (2 cifre) e giorno (2 cifre) [AAAA-MM-

soluzione fisiologica sterile a temperatura ambiente o soluzione di Ringer lattato 
sterile a temperatura ambiente per almeno 2 minuti prima dell’impianto.

vascolarizzato per favorire la crescita cellulare e la formazione dei tessuti.

Se la rete chirurgica Strattice non risulta umida al tatto, non utilizzarla.

della carica microbica per contenere i livelli di contaminazione presso il sito 
chirurgico, incluse, a titolo esemplificativo, drenaggio adeguato, rimozione dei 
residui di tessuto necrotico, terapia a pressione negativa e/o terapia antimicrobica 

una carica microbica notevole può compromettere le prestazioni generali della rete 
chirurgica).

bridge aumentano il rischio di recidiva di ernia. Analogamente, in presenza di difetti 

sulla linea mediana, con o senza tecniche di separazione di componenti, l’utilizzo 

recidiva di ernia.

paziente/prodotto, Indicazioni tecniche e Assistenza postoperatoria.

Eventi avversi

e/o alle procedure di impianto, quali, a titolo esemplificativo, infezioni, reazione a 
corpo estraneo, ematomi, formazione di sieromi, mancanza di integrazione, recidiva di 
difetti tissutali, rigonfiamento, formazione di fistole, mancanza di perfusione tissutale, 
infiammazione, deiscenza della ferita e formazione di aderenze.

Instruzioni per l’uso | Italiano
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Conservazione

per verificare che il prodotto sia stato conservato entro i limiti di temperatura 
appropriati. Utilizzare il prodotto solo se sullo schermo del rilevatore di temperatura 
viene visualizzato il messaggio “OK”. Se sullo schermo viene visualizzata una 
qualsiasi dicitura diversa da “OK”, non utilizzare il prodotto*.

e giorno (2 cifre) (AAAA-MM-GG).

Sterilizzazione

Selezione del paziente/prodotto

Strattice richiede una padronanza da parte dei medici delle tecniche e delle procedure 
relative all’impiego di reti chirurgiche biologiche.

o successiva all’intervento. 

quale Strattice MT, considerare attentamente i fattori relativi alla paziente (ad 

È importante creare uno spazio per l’espansore tissutale/la protesi mammaria 

contribuisce a evitare qualsiasi potenziale spazio per l’accumulo di fluido all’interno 
della sacca protesica. Scegliendo le dimensioni appropriate del prodotto, i lembi 
cutanei dovrebbero poggiare esattamente sopra il muscolo o lo strato di Strattice 
MT senza ridondanza e senza tensione eccessiva.

Istruzioni per la preparazione della Strattice MT per l’uso chirurgico

sostituire i protocolli ospedalieri o la valutazione clinica professionale in merito al 

da parte dei medici delle tecniche e delle procedure relative all’impiego di reti 
chirurgiche biologiche.

Instruzioni per l’uso | Italiano
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Instruzioni per l’uso | Italiano

Materiali richiesti

soluzione di Ringer lattato sterile a temperatura ambiente

Preparazione
1. Aprire la scatola e rimuovere la busta.

3. Aprire la busta interna con attenzione ed estrarre la rete chirurgica con tecnica 

fisiologica sterile a temperatura ambiente o soluzione di Ringer lattato sterile a 
temperatura ambiente per almeno 2 minuti.  

per 4 ore al massimo.

Impianto

prevedendo il debito spazio per la sovrapposizione.
3. Trasferire la rete chirurgica Strattice nel sito chirurgico utilizzando guanti o pinzette 

sterili.
4. Suturare e fissare la rete chirurgica Strattice in posizione.

ospedaliere di smaltimento.

chirurgica Strattice richiede una padronanza da parte dei medici delle tecniche e delle 
procedure relative all’impiego di reti chirurgiche biologiche.

Indicazioni tecniche - Ricostruzione della mammella

scrupolosamente asettica e il contatto della rete con la cute della paziente deve 
essere ridotto al minimo.

attentamente per determinare il metodo di ricostruzione della mammella ottimale 
per la paziente. Valutare attentamente i lembi cutanei per assicurarsi che siano 
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ben perfusi prima di procedere alla ricostruzione della mammella con Strattice 
MT.

cutaneo che risultano ischemiche o necrotiche adottare un approccio in base a 
valutazione clinica. 

della chiusura.

corrispondere precisamente all’espansore/alla protesi in modo da evitare qualsiasi 
potenziale spazio per l’accumulo di fluido all’interno della sacca protesica. I lembi 
cutanei devono poggiare esattamente sopra il muscolo o lo strato di Strattice MT 
senza ridondanza e senza tensione eccessiva. Si consiglia di prestare particolare 

dimensioni della protesi possono contribuire alla tensione a livello della chiusura della 
cute.

mammaria nonché nello spazio tra il lembo cutaneo e Strattice MT in modo da 
ridurre l’accumulo di fluidi.

Indicazioni tecniche — Riparazione della parete addominale

scrupolosamente asettica e il contatto della rete con la cute del paziente deve essere 
ridotto al minimo.

In caso di applicazioni di riparazione delle ernie, l’esperienza chirurgica con reti 
chirurgiche biologiche restituisce risultati migliori quando la sutura della Strattice MT 
viene eseguita a una tensione fisiologica con una sovrapposizione di minimo 3-5 cm 
per raggiungere i tessuti sani adiacenti. 

Assistenza generale postoperatoria 

di una terapia a pressione negativa.

adattata alle circostanze cliniche.

asettiche quando richiesto
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Definizioni

 
 

 

LOT

Assistenza clienti

accordarsi sulla sua restituzione.

Instruzioni per l’uso | Italiano
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Descripción del producto

suministra envasada en una doble bolsa.

microvascular.

visceral.

Indicaciones 

conjuntivo blando del receptor, en especial cuando se ha producido una pérdida de 

Contraindicaciones

sensibilidad probada a materiales de dicho origen.

este material.

Advertencias
No reesterilice el producto.

temperatura no se muestra “OK”.

Instrucciones de uso | Castellano; Español
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embalaje y/o ha estado en contacto con un paciente, ya que puede producirse 

Precauciones

contaminada.

temperatura ambiente durante al menos 2 minutos antes de implantarla.

tejido.

seca, no la utilice.

que haya grandes defectos de la pared abdominal en los que no se pueda lograr 

puente se asocia con un mayor riesgo de recidiva de la hernia que cuando se utiliza 
para reforzar el cierre de la fascia.

malla como la MT Strattice, se deben considerar algunos aspectos a fin de reducir 

postoperatorio.

Efectos adversos

Instrucciones de uso | Castellano; Español
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Almacenamiento

muestra “OK”. Si en la pantalla aparece un mensaje distinto a “OK,” no utilice el 
producto*.

Esterilización

Selección de productos o pacientes

que quede espacio en el que se acumule el fluido dentro del bolsillo del implante. 

Instrucciones de uso | Castellano; Español
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Instrucciones para la preparación de la MT Strattice para su uso 
quirúrgico

Materiales necesarios

de Ringer lactato estéril a temperatura ambiente.

Preparación 
1. Abra la caja y extraiga la bolsa.
2. Abra la bolsa exterior y extraiga la bolsa interior utilizando una técnica aséptica. 

estéril.

técnica aséptica. Utilice siempre guantes o pinzas estériles para manipular la malla 

estéril a temperatura ambiente durante al menos 2 minutos.

Implantación 

o pinzas estériles.

protocolos del centro.

Instrucciones de uso | Castellano; Español



Strattice™

Guía técnica: reconstrucción de mama

estéril y cuidadosa, y se debe reducir el contacto del implante con la piel de la 
paciente.

Strattice.

del profesional responsable. 

excesiva en el momento del cierre.

de mama encajen en él de forma precisa a fin de evitar que quede espacio en el que 

Guía técnica: reparación de la pared abdominal

estéril y cuidadosa, y se debe reducir el contacto del implante con la piel del 
paciente.

adyacentes, puede producir mejores resultados. 

Instrucciones de uso | Castellano; Español
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Tratamiento postoperatorio general 

de decidir retirarlos.

Definiciones

LOT

Atención al cliente

y US 7,476,249.

Instrucciones de uso | Castellano; Español
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Productomschrijving
Strattice™ Reconstructive Tissue Matrix (Strattice TM of Strattice chirurgische mesh)
is een chirurgische mesh op basis van varkenshuid die wordt verwerkt en bewaard 
in een gepatenteerde waterige fosfaatgebufferde oplossing die matrixstabilisatoren 
bevat. Strattice TM is bedoeld als chirurgische mesh voor het herstellen van weke 

eigenschappen zorgen voor minimale verklevingen van het weefsel aan de mesh. 
Strattice chirurgische mesh bestaat uit een steriel vel verwerkte varkenshuid dat 
verkrijgbaar is in voorgeschreven verschillende maten, afmetingen en dikten; het is 
verpakt in een dubbele verpakking.

implantaat dat zal worden geïncorporeerd in het weefsel van de patiënt met de 
daarbijbehorende cellulaire en microvasculaire ingroei.

weefsel aan de mesh gebaseerd op waarnemingen van minimale aanhechtingen aan 
het visceraal weefsel.

Indicaties 
Strattice chirurgische mesh is bedoeld voor gebruik als een matje om weke delen in geval 
van zwakte te versterken en voor de chirurgische reparatie van gescheurde membranen 

van de lichaamswand waarvoor versterkend of overbruggend materiaal nodig is om het 
gewenste chirurgische resultaat te verkrijgen.

te modelleren en vorm te geven als zich verlies aan weefsel heeft voorgedaan en als 
steunweefsel bij chirurgische procedures zoals reparatie van buikwandhernia’s en 
borstreconstructie.

Strattice chirurgische mesh wordt steriel geleverd en is bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik 
bij één patiënt.

Contra-indicaties

mesh te gebruiken bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat ze gevoelig zijn voor materiaal 
dat afkomstig is van varkens.

die gevoelig zijn voor deze substantie.

Waarschuwingen
Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

weergegeven op het temperatuurbewakingsapparaat.

Gebruiksaanwijzing | Nederlands
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aanvaarde medische praktijk en geldende nationale en regionale milieuwetten met 
betrekking tot de afvoer van verpakkingen en biologisch materiaal.

op besmetting van patiënt naar patiënt en daaruit voortvloeiende infecties 
nadat de mesh uit de verpakking is gehaald en/of in contact met de patiënt is 
geweest. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

gecontamineerd is geraakt.

aan implantatie in een steriele kom wordt gelegd en volledig wordt bedekt met 
een op kamertemperatuur gebrachte steriele fysiologische zoutoplossing of een op 
kamertemperatuur gebrachte steriele Ringerlactaatoplossing.

weefsel om celingroei en hermodellering van het weefsel te bevorderen.

en nat zijn. Als de Strattice chirurgische mesh droog is mag het niet worden 
gebruikt.

reductie van de bioburden voor minimalisering van het contaminatieniveau bij de 
chirurgische wond, inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot, de juiste drainage, debridement, 

op het implanteren van de Strattice chirurgische mesh. (Aanwezigheid van een 
aanzienlijke bacteriële belasting kan van invloed zijn op het algehele resultaat van 
de chirurgische mesh.)

op de middellijn kan worden gesloten, wordt het gebruik van Strattice TM als 
overbrugging gekoppeld aan een hoger risico op terugkeer van een hernia dan 
wanneer het product wordt gebruikt als versterking van een sluiting van de fascie, 
ongeacht het al dan niet scheiden van componenttechnieken.

bijwerkingen bij gebruik van chirurgische mesh zoals Strattice TM bij chirurgische 

Bijwerkingen
Mogelijke bijwerkingen zijn incidenten die gewoonlijk kunnen optreden met chirurgische 
mesh en/of de bijbehorende implantatieprocedures, zoals infectie, reactie op vreemde 
stoffen, hematoom, seroomvorming, integratiefalen, terugkeer van het weefseldefect, 

Gebruiksaanwijzing | Nederlands
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protrusie, fistelvorming, gebrek aan weefseldoorbloeding, weefselnecrose, ontsteking, 
openbarsting van wond en adhesievorming.

Opslag

bewaard.

controleren of het product binnen de temperatuurlimieten is bewaard. Gebruik 

weergegeven op het scherm*.

dag).

Sterilisatie

Product-/Patiëntselectie

zijn niet bedoeld ter vervanging van de protocollen van de instelling of van het 
professionele klinische oordeel met betrekking tot de behandeling van de patiënt. 
Artsen moeten vertrouwd zijn met chirurgische procedures en technieken waarbij 
biologische chirurgische mesh wordt gebruikt voordat zij de chirurgische mesh van 
Strattice mogen gebruiken.

zijn bij het gebruik van chirurgische mesh zoals Strattice TM bij patiënten met 
significante comorbiditeiten, zoals overgewicht, roken, diabetes, immunosuppressie, 

bestraling. 

en productafmetingen in overweging bij het selecteren van een chirurgische 

het implantaat/de weefselexpander precies in de ruimte voor het implantaat/de 

huidflappen precies over de spier/Strattice TM-laag passen, zonder dat er huid 
overblijft en zonder overmatige spanning.

Gebruiksaanwijzing | Nederlands
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Instructies voor het voorbereiden van Strattice TM voor  
chirurgisch gebruik

bedoeld ter vervanging van de protocollen van de instelling of van het professionele 
klinische oordeel met betrekking tot de behandeling van de patiënt. Artsen moeten 
vertrouwd zijn met chirurgische procedures en technieken waarbij biologische 
chirurgische mesh wordt gebruikt voordat zij de chirurgische mesh van Strattice 
mogen gebruiken.

Benodigd materiaal

of op kamertemperatuur gebrachte steriele Ringerlactaatoplossing.

Voorbereiding
1. Open de doos en haal de verpakking eruit.
2. Open de buitenste verpakking en haal de binnenste verpakking eruit met behulp van 

het steriele veld worden geplaatst.
3. Open voorzichtig de binnenste verpakking en haal de chirurgische mesh eruit op 

aseptische wijze. Gebruik altijd steriele handschoenen of een steriel pincet bij het 
hanteren van Strattice chirurgische mesh.

met daarin een op kamertemperatuur gebrachte steriele fysiologische zoutoplossing 
of een op kamertemperatuur gebrachte steriele Ringerlactaatoplossing.  

maximaal 4 uur in de steriele oplossing worden bewaard.

Implantatie

2. Strattice chirurgische mesh mag naar behoefte worden gevouwen, geknipt of 
gesneden zodat het in het operatiegebied past; gebruik hiervoor een aseptische 
techniek en zorg dat overlap mogelijk is.

het operatiegebied.

5. Rond de standaard chirurgische procedure af.
6. Voer alle eventuele ongebruikte delen van Strattice chirurgische mesh af volgens de 

ziekenhuisprotocollen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing | Nederlands
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de instelling of van het professionele klinische oordeel met betrekking tot de 
behandeling van de patiënt. Artsen moeten vertrouwd zijn met chirurgische 
procedures en technieken waarbij biologische chirurgische mesh wordt gebruikt 
voordat zij de chirurgische mesh van Strattice mogen gebruiken.

Technische begeleiding — Borstreconstructie

worden gebruikt en moet contact van de mesh met de huid van de patiënt tot een 
minimum worden beperkt.

dikte om de beste manier van borstreconstructie voor een individuele patiënt te 

borstreconstructie uitvoert met Strattice TM.

van de huidflap die er ischemisch of necrotisch uitzien, moeten klinisch worden 
beoordeeld. 

vermeden.

gemaakt, moet het implantaat/de weefselexpander precies omsluiten, zodat er in 

huidflappen moeten precies over de spier-/Strattice TM-laag passen, zonder dat er 
huid overblijft en zonder overmatige spanning. Wees extra voorzichtig bij grotere 

extra spanning op de sluiting van de huid kunnen zorgen.

weefselexpander en in de ruimte tussen de huidflap en Strattice TM, om het risico 
op vloeistofophoping te verlagen.

Technische begeleiding — Buikwandreconstructie

worden gebruikt en moet contact van de mesh met de huid van de patiënt tot een 
minimum worden beperkt.

chirurgische ervaringen met biologische chirurgische mesh bij de behandeling van 
een hernia is gebleken dat hechten met behulp van Strattice TM bij een fysiologische 
spanning en een minimale overlapping van 3-5 cm, of hoeveel er nodig is om 
gezond aangrenzend weefsel te bereiken, tot betere resultaten kan leiden. 

Gebruiksaanwijzing | Nederlands
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Algemene postoperatieve zorg 

negatievedruktherapie omvatten.

na 1 tot 2 weken verwijderd, maar dit moet worden afgestemd op de klinische 
situatie.

worden gebruikt om besmetting van de chirurgische wond tot een minimum te 
beperken.

Definities

 

  

 

 

LOT

Klantenservice

kunnen terugsturen. 

Voor het melden van klachten en/of incidenten met het product, kunt u contact 
opnemen met uw verkoopvertegenwoordiger of de klantenservice.

US 7476249.

Gebruiksaanwijzing | Nederlands
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Descrição do Dispositivo

moles e, em simultâneo, servir de suporte ao tecido do paciente. As suas propriedades 

consiste numa folha esterilizada de pele de porcino processada, disponibilizada em 
diferentes tamanhos, dimensões e espessuras, e embalada numa dupla bolsa.

incorporar no tecido do paciente através do crescimento celular e microvascular.

Indicações 

Contra-indicações

sensibilidade conhecida a material porcino.

conhecida a esta substância.

Advertências
Não reesterilizar. 

“OK”.

Instruções de Utilização | Português
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Precauções

tecido.

seca.

Efeitos Adversos

Instruções de Utilização | Português
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Armazenamento

para assegurar que o produto foi armazenado dentro dos respetivos limites de 

utilize o produto*.

Esterilização

Seleção do produto/paciente

aos cuidados a prestar ao paciente. Os médicos devem estar familiarizados com as 

como a MT Strattice em pacientes com comorbidades significativas, incluindo, 

da paciente (p. ex., tamanho e viabilidade do retalho cutâneo) e o tamanho do 

Instruções de preparação da MT Strattice para utilização cirúrgica

aos cuidados a prestar ao paciente. Os médicos devem estar familiarizados com as 

Instruções de Utilização | Português
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Materiais Necessários

Preparação 
1. Abra a caixa e retire a bolsa.
2. Abra a bolsa exterior e retire a bolsa utilizando técnicas assépticas. A bolsa interior é 

estéril e pode ser colocada directamente no campo estéril.

Strattice.

ambiente, durante pelo menos 2 minutos.  

Implantação 

estéreis.

Orientações técnicas — Reconstrução mamária

cuidado, de forma asséptica e minimizado o contacto da malha com a pele da 
paciente.

Instruções de Utilização | Português
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paciente. Avalie cuidadosamente os retalhos cutâneos para verificar se existe uma boa 

momento da sutura.

da sutura.

Orientações técnicas — Reparação da parede abdominal

cuidado, de forma asséptica e minimizado o contacto da malha com a pele do 
paciente.

pode produzir melhores resultados. 

Cuidados pós-operatórios gerais 

Instruções de Utilização | Português
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Definições

 

LOT

Apoio ao Cliente

produto. 

 
e US 7,476,249
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Beskrivelse af produktet
Strattice™ rekonstruktiv vævsmatrix (Strattice vævsmatrix eller Strattice kirurgisk mesh) 
er kirurgisk mesh, der er fremstillet af grisehud. Materialet behandles og konserveres i 
en patenteret vandig fosfatbufferopløsning, der indeholder matrixstabilisatorer. Strattice 
vævsmatrix er beregnet til anvendelse som kirurgisk mesh til reparation af blødt 
væv, mens det fungerer som en platform for patientens væv. Strukturegenskaberne 

risikoen for, at vævet sidder fast i meshet. Strattice kirurgisk mesh består af et steriliseret 
stykke behandlet grisehud, der leveres i de ordinerede forskellige størrelser, mål og 
tykkelser og pakkes i en dobbelt pose.

Ved anvendelse af den kirurgiske mesh dannes der grundlag for et stærkt og 
biokompatibelt implantat, som vil blive optaget i patientens væv med associeret celle- og 
mikrovaskulær indvækst.

observation af minimal visceral fastvoksning af væv.

Indikationer 
Strattice kirurgisk mesh er beregnet til at blive anvendt som et plaster af blødt væv til at 
forstærke blødt væv på svage steder og til kirurgisk reparation af skadede eller bristede 
membraner af blødt væv. Indikationer for brug omhandler bl.a. reparation af hernia og/
eller beskadigelser af kroppens væg, som kræver anvendelse af forstærkende materiale 
eller udfyldelsesmateriale for at opnå det ønskede kirurgiske resultat.

værtens humane bløde bindevæv, især hvor der er opstået vævstab, og som støttevæv 
i kirurgiske procedurer som reparation af hernia gennem abdominalvæggen og 
brystrekonstruktion.

Strattice kirurgisk mesh er steril ved levering og er beregnet til engangsbrug til én 
patient.

Kontraindikationer

hos patienter med en kendt overfølsomhed over for materialer fra grise.

Strattice kirurgisk mesh ikke anvendes til patienter med en kendt overfølsomhed 
over for dette stof.

Advarsler
Må ikke gensteriliseres. 

hvis forseglingen er blevet brudt eller forceret. Undlad anvendelse, hvis 
temperaturovervågningsenheden ikke viser “OK”.

i overensstemmelse med almindelig godkendt medicinsk praksis og gældende 

Brugsanvisning | Dansk
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nationale og regionale miljølove om bortskaffelse af emballage og biologiske 
materialer. 

og/eller har været i kontakt med en patient, uden øget risiko for kontaminering 
mellem patienter og efterfølgende infektion.

Forholdsregler

eller kontamination.

saltvandsopløsning med rumtemperatur eller Ringers laktat med rumtemperatur 
(sterilt) i mindst 2 minutter inden implantation.

velvaskulariseret væv for at fremme celleindvækst og gendannelse af væv. 

ikke Strattice kirurgisk mesh, hvis den er tør.

biobelastningsreducerende teknikker for at mindske kontamineringsniveauerne på 
operationsstedet, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, passende drænage, revision, 
undertryksbehandling og/eller antimikrobiel terapi inden og i tillæg til implantation 
af Strattice kirurgisk mesh. (Tilstedeværelse af en væsentlig mikrobiel belastning kan 
påvirke den samlede ydeevne af det kirurgiske mesh).

der ikke kan opnås midtlinje-fascielukning med eller uden teknikker til adskillelse 
af komponenter, er brug af Strattice vævsmatrix som bro forbundet med en højere 
risiko for recidiv hernia, end når det bruges til at forstærke fascielukning.

udførelse af kirurgiske procedurer med brug af et kirurgisk mesh som f.eks. Strattice 

Utilsigtede hændelser

mesh-materialer og/eller de tilhørende implantationsprocedurer, herunder, men ikke 
begrænset til, infektion, reaktion på fremmedlegeme, hæmatom, formation af seroma, 
manglende integration, recidiv af vævsdefekt, udbuling, dannelse af fistler, manglende 
vævsperfusion, inflammation, såropspringning og adhæsion.

Opbevaring

Brugsanvisning | Dansk
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opbevaret inden for gældende temperaturbegrænsning. Anvend kun produktet, 

skærmen viser noget andet end “OK,” skal du ikke anvende produktet*.

Sterilisering

Produkt/Patientudvælgelse

ikke beregnet til at tilsidesætte institutionelle protokoller eller professionel klinisk 

og teknikker, hvori indgår biologisk kirurgisk mesh, inden anvendelse af Strattice 
kirurgisk mesh.

som Strattice vævsmatrix i patienter med betydelig co-morbiditet; herunder, men 
ikke begrænset til, overvægt, rygning, diabetes, immunosuppression, fejlernæring, 

hudlappens størrelse og levedygtighed) og vurdering af produktstørrelse ved valg 

forhindre, at der bliver plads til væskeansamling i implantatlommen. Med korrekt 
vurdering af produktstørrelse burde hudlapperne passe nøjagtig over muskel-/
Strattice vævsmatrix -laget uden redundans og uden overdrevet stræk.

Vejledning til klargøring af Strattice vævsmatrix til kirurgisk brug

ikke beregnet til at tilsidesætte institutionelle protokoller eller professionel klinisk 

og teknikker, der er forbundet med biologisk kirurgisk mesh, før de anvender Strattice 
kirurgisk mesh.

Påkrævede materialer

laktatopløsning ved rumtemperatur.

Brugsanvisning | Dansk
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Forberedelse 
1. Åbn kartonen og fjern posen.
2. Åbn den udvendige pose, og fjern den indvendige pose ved hjælp af aseptisk 

område.
3. Åbn forsigtigt den indvendige pose, og fjern den kirurgiske mesh i henhold til 

Strattice kirurgisk mesh.
4.  Anbring det kirurgiske mesh i et sterilt fad og nedsænk i steril saltvandsopløsning 

med rumtemperatur eller Ringers sterile laktatopløsning med rumtemperatur i 
mindst 2 minutter. 

klar til implantationen. Kirurgisk mesh kan opbevares i den sterile opløsning i maks. 
4 timer. 

Implantation 

2. Strattice kirurgisk mesh kan foldes, tilskæres eller afskæres efter behov ved hjælp 
af aseptisk teknik, således at den passer til operationsstedet; sørg for tilstrækkelig 
overlap.

en steril pincet.
4. Sy Strattice kirugisk mesh fast på stedet.

6.  Kassér eventuelt ubrugt materiale af Strattice kirurgisk mesh ifølge hospitalets 
procedurer. 

kirurgiske procedurer og teknikker, hvori indgår biologisk kirurgisk mesh, inden 
anvendelse af Strattice kirurgisk mesh.

Teknisk vejledning - brystrekonstruktion

og kontakt mellem implantatet og patientens hud skal minimeres.

bedste metode til brystrekonstruktion for patienten skal afgøres. Vurder omhyggeligt 
hudlapperne for at sikre, at de er godt perfusioneret, før du fortsætter med 
brystrekonstruktion med Strattice vævsmatrix.

forekommer iskæmisk eller nekrotisk, bør omfattes af en klinisk vurdering. 

Brugsanvisning | Dansk
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præcist for at forhindre, at der bliver plads til væskeansamling i implantatlommen. 

strækket på lukningen af huden.

rummet mellem hudlappen og Strattice vævsmatrix for at reducere risikoen for 
væskeansamling.

Teknisk vejledning - reparation af abdominalvæg

og kontakt mellem implantatet og patientens hud skal minimeres.

reparation af hernia indikerer kirurgisk erfaring med biologisk kirurgisk mesh, at der 
sandsynligvis kan opnås bedre resultater ved suturering af Strattice vævsmatrix under 
fysiologisk spænding med et overlap på mindst 3-5 cm, eller så meget, der kræves, 
for at nå sundt nabovæv. 

Generel postoperativ pleje 

undertryksbehandling.

fjernelse af drænet er generelt 1 til 2 uger, men dette skal tilpasses til de kliniske 
omstændigheder.

påkrævet, for at mindske kontaminationen af det kirurgiske sår.

Brugsanvisning | Dansk
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Definitioner

 

 

LOT

Kundeservice
*Ring til kundesupport på modtagelsesdagen for at indhente godkendelse til 
øjeblikkelig returnering. 

Kontakt den lokale forhandler eller kundeservice i tilfælde af reklamationer vedrørende 
produktet og potentielle utilsigtede hændelser. 

Brugsanvisning | Dansk



Strattice™

Beskrivelse av utstyret
Strattice™ gjenoppbyggende vevsmatrise (Strattice vevsmatrise eller Strattic kirurgisk 
nett) er et kirurgisk nett som er utviklet fra grisehud, og som har blitt behandlet og 
oppbevart i en patentert vannholdig fosfatløsning som inneholder matrisestabilisatorer. 
Strattice vevsmatrise er ment å fungere som et kirurgisk nett til reparasjon av bløtvev 

muligheten for at vevet fester seg til nettet. Strattice kirurgisk nett består av et sterilt 
flak av preparert grisehud som leveres i ulike foreskrevne størrelser og tykkelser, og som 
er pakket inn i en dobbelt pose.

integreres i pasientens vev med påfølgende celle- og mikrovaskulær vekst.

observasjoner av minimalt visceralt vevsfeste.

Indikasjoner 
Strattice kirurgisk nett er ment brukt som en bløtvevslapp som skal forsterke svakt 
bløtvev og til kirurgisk reparasjon av skadde eller revnede bløtvevsmembraner. 
Indikasjoner for bruk omfatter reparasjon av brokk og/eller kroppsveggskader som krever 
bruk av et forsterkende eller bindende materiale for å oppnå ønsket kirurgisk resultat.

bløte bindevev, spesielt der det har oppstått tap av vev, og som et støttende vev under 
kirurgiske prosedyrer, f.eks. ved reparasjon av brokk i bukveggen og brystrekonstruksjon.

Strattice kirurgisk nett leveres sterilt og er kun ment for engangsbruk på én pasient.

Kontraindikasjoner

sensibilitet mot materialer fra gris.

Strattice kirurgisk nett skal derfor ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent sensibilitet mot 
dette stoffet.

Advarsler
Skal ikke resteriliseres. 

forseglingen er brutt eller skadet. Ikke bruk hvis temperaturovervåkingsenheten ikke 
viser OK.

alminnelig anerkjent medisinsk praksis og gjeldende nasjonale og regionale 
miljøforskrifter for avhending av emballasje og biologiske materialer. 

og/eller har vært i kontakt med en pasient, ettersom det da vil være fare for smitte 
mellom pasienter og påfølgende infeksjon.

Bruksinstruksjoner | Norsk
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Forholdsregler

kontaminasjon.

Ringer-laktat som holder romtemperatur, i minst to minutter før implantasjon

vev for å fremme cellevekst og vevsfornyelse.

bruk Strattice kirurgisk nett hvis det er tørt.

biologisk belastning for å minimere kontamineringsnivåer på operasjonssted, 
inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, riktig drenasje, debridement, behandling med 
undertrykk og/eller antimikrobiell behandling før og i tillegg til implementering 
av Strattice kirurgisk nett. (Tilstedeværelse av betydelig mikrobiell belastning kan 
påvirke den totale ytelsen til det kirurgiske nettet.)

tilbakevending av brokk. I tillegg, i tilfeller med store abdominale veggdefekter 
der det ikke kan oppnås fascielukking av midtlinjen med eller uten teknikker med 
separering av komponenter, er det forbundet større risiko med bruk av Strattice 
vevsmatrise på en sammenførende måte for tilbakevending av brokk, enn ved bruk 
for å forsterke fascielukking.

du utfører kirurgiske prosedyrer med et kirurgisk nett, for eksempel Strattice 
vevsmatrise. Se følgende avsnitt for å få mer informasjon om valg av produkt/
pasient, teknikkveiledning og behandling etter operasjonsprosedyren.

Negative hendelser
Mulige negative hendelser er de som typisk forbindes med materialer i kirurgiske 
nett og/eller implantasjonsprosedyrer for slike, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, 
infeksjon, fremmedlegemerespons, hematom, seromdannelse, mislykket integrering, 
tilbakevendende vevsdefekt, hevelser, fisteldannelse, utilstrekkelig vevsperfusjon, 
betennelse, sårdehiscens og adhesjon.

Oppbevaring

skal du ikke bruke produktet*.

Bruksinstruksjoner | Norsk
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Sterilisering

Valg av produkt/pasient

ikke ment å erstatte vanlige metoder ved helseinstitusjoner eller profesjonell klinisk 

og teknikker for biologiske kirurgiske nett før de bruker Strattice kirurgisk nett.

som Strattice vevsmatrise i pasienter med betydelige avvik, inkludert, men ikke 
begrenset til, overvekt, røyking, diabetes, immunsuppresjon, feilernæring, lav 

operasjonsprosedyren. 

størrelsen på hudlappen og levedyktighet) og produktstørrelsen når du velger et 

bidra til å unngå enhver potensiell plass for oppsamling av væske i implantatlommen. 
Med riktig produktstørrelse skal hudlappene passe nøyaktig over muskelen / laget 
med Strattice vevsmatrise uten slakk og uten å være for stramme.

Instruksjoner for klargjøring av Strattice vevsmatrise til kirurgisk bruk

erstatte vanlige metoder ved helseinstitusjoner eller profesjonell klinisk vurdering med 

for biologiske kirurgiske nett før de bruker Strattice kirurgisk nett.

Påkrevde materialer

romtemperatur.

Klargjøring 
1. Åpne kartongen og fjern posen.
2. Skrell av den utvendige posen og ta ut den innvendige posen ved bruk av 

området.

Bruksinstruksjoner | Norsk
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3. Åpne den innvendige posen forsiktig og ta ut det kirurgiske nettet på en aseptisk 

kirurgisk nett.

Ringer-laktat som holder romtemperatur, i minst to minutter. 
5. Oppbevar det kirurgiske nettet i den sterile løsningen som holder romtemperatur 

frem til implantasjon. Kirurgisk nett kan oppbevares i steril løsning i maksimalt fire 
timer. 

Implantasjon 
1. Klargjør operasjonsstedet ved hjelp av standard teknikk.
2. Strattice kirurgisk nett kan brettes, klippes eller beskjæres ved hjelp av aseptisk 

teknikk for å tilpasse det til operasjonsstedet og sørge for at det overlapper.
3. Overfør Strattice kirurgisk nett til operasjonsstedet med sterile hansker eller steril 

pinsett.
4. Sy Strattice kirurgisk nett på plass.

6.  Kast ubrukt Strattice kirurgisk nett i henhold til standard prosedyre ved 
helseinstitusjoner.

kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker for biologiske kirurgiske nett før de bruker Strattice 
kirurgisk nett.

Teknikkveiledning — brystrekonstruksjon

og det bør være så liten kontakt som mulig mellom implantatet og pasientens 
hud.

finne den beste metoden for brystrekonstruksjon for pasienten. Vurder hudlappene 
nøye for å sørge for at det er god perfusjon før en brystrekonstruksjon med Strattice 
vevsmatrise utføres.

som er iskemiske eller nekrotiske, skal håndteres ut fra klinisk skjønn. 

passe nøyaktig til vevsutvideren/brystimplantatet for å unngå potensiell plass til 

og størrelsen på implantatet kan bidra til å stramme huden ved lukking.

Bruksinstruksjoner | Norsk
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og på stedet mellom hudlappen og Strattice vevsmatrise for å redusere 
væskeansamling.

Teknikkveiledning — reparasjon av bukvegg

og det bør være så liten kontakt som mulig mellom implantatet og pasientens 
hud.

I tilfeller med brokkreparasjoner tilsier kirurgisk erfaring med biologiske nett at man 
må sy sammen Strattice vevsmatrise under fysiologisk stramming med en overlapping 

kan gi forbedrede resultater. 

Generell behandling etter operasjon 

behandling med undertrykk.

to uker, men dette må tilpasses de kliniske omstendighetene.

behov for å minimere faren for infeksjoner i operasjonssåret.

Bruksinstruksjoner | Norsk
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Definisjoner

STIV

RIKTIG  

LOT

Kundestøtte
*Ring til kundestøtte på mottaksdag for godkjenning av umiddelbar retur.

Ved klager som gjelder produktet og mulige negative hendelser, ber vi deg kontakte 
din lokale forhandler eller kundestøtten. 

Bruksinstruksjoner | Norsk
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Instruktioner för användning | Svenska

Beskrivning av produkten
Strattice™ rekonstruktiv vävnadsmatris (Strattice vävnadsmatris eller Strattice kirugiskt 

nätet. Strattice-nätet består av en steriliserad tunn skiva av bearbetad svinhud som finns 

till Strattice.

Indikationer 

finns reparation av bråck och/eller skador på kroppsväggen som kräver användning av 

en enda patient.

Kontraindikationer

Varningar
Sterilisera inte om produkten. 

temperaturmätaren inte visar ”OK”.

och kasseras enligt gällande medicinska rutiner och i enlighet med nationella och 
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Säkerhetsföreskrifter

ska det inte användas.

men inte begränsat till, lämpligt dränage, debridering, behandling med negativt 

kirurgiska nätets funktion.)

procedurer där ett kirurgiskt nät används, till exempel Strattice vävnadsmatris. Mer 

Negativa effekter

eller deras implantation, vilket inkluderar (men inte är begränsat till) infektion, reaktion 

återkomst av vävnadsdefekt, svullnad, fistelbildning, avsaknad av vävnadsperfusion, 
inflammation, sårruptur och adherensbildning.

Förvaring

produkten har lagrats i rätt temperatur. Använd endast produkten om den 

annat än ”OK” får produkten inte användas*.
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Sterilisering

Val av produkt/patient

kirurgi. 

ska patientfaktorer (t.ex. hudflikens storlek och synlighet) och produktstorleken 

Instruktioner för förberedelse av Strattice vävnadsmatris för kirurgiskt 
bruk

Material som krävs

Förberedelser 
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användning av aseptisk teknik. Använd alltid sterila handskar eller en steril tång när 
hanteras.

minuter.  

timmar. 

Implantering 

operationsområdet med användning av aseptisk teknik. Tänk dock på behovet av 

handskar eller en steril tång.
4. Sy fast Strattice vävnadsmatris på plats.

6.  Kassera eventuella oanvända delar av Strattice vävnadsmatris enligt gällande 

Strattice kirurgiskt nät.

Tekniska instruktioner – bröstrekonstruktion

kontakt mellan nätet och patientens hud ska minimeras.

korrekt perfusion.

verkar vara drabbad av ischemi eller nekros ska detta hanteras med klinisk 
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Tekniska instruktioner – reparation av bukväggen

kontakt mellan nätet och patientens hud ska minimeras.

indikerar kirurgisk erfarenhet med biologiska kirurgiska nät att suturering av Strattice 

resultat. 

Allmän postoperativ vård 

negativt tryck.

i rad. Vanligtvis tas dränaget bort inom en till två veckor, men tiden kan variera från 
fall till fall.

Förklaringar

 

LOT
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Kundservice

returgodkännande. 

några biverkningar eller negativa effekter upptäcks. 
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Descrição do dispositivo

agindo ainda como suporte para o tecido do paciente. As propriedades estruturais 

dimensões e espessuras prescritos, embalada em uma bolsa dupla.

Indicações 

reparo de hérnias e/ou defeitos na parede corporal que requerem o uso de um material 

paciente, principalmente em locais onde houve perda tecidual. Também pode ser usada 

Contraindicações

sensibilidade conhecida a materiais desse tipo.

material.

Advertências
Não reesterilize. 

Instruções de uso | Português do Brasil
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Precauções

lactato, também em temperatura ambiente, por pelo menos 2 minutos antes do 
implante.

vascularizado para promover o crescimento celular e a remodelagem do 
tecido.

Eventos adversos

Instruções de uso | Português do Brasil
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Armazenamento

dispositivo seja armazenado dentro dos limites de temperatura. Somente utilize o 

Esterilização

Seleção de produto/paciente

do paciente (por exemplo, tamanho e viabilidade do retalho cutâneo) e o 

cutâneo deve se encaixar exatamente sobre a camada muscular/Strattice TM sem 

Instruções de preparo do Strattice TM para uso cirúrgico

profissionais concernentes aos cuidados com o paciente. Antes de usar a tela 

Instruções de uso | Português do Brasil
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Materiais necessários

Ringer com lactato, também em temperatura ambiente.

Preparo 
1. Abra a caixa e retire a bolsa.
2. Abra a bolsa externa e retire a bolsa interna usando técnicas de assepsia. A bolsa 

interna é esterilizada e deve ser colocada diretamente no campo estéril.

Strattice.

em temperatura ambiente, por pelo menos 2 minutos. 

4 horas. 

Implante 

esterilizados.

procedimentos institucionais.

Orientação de técnicas — Reconstrução mamária

técnicas de assepsia e minimizar o contato da tela com a pele do paciente.

o Strattice TM.

Instruções de uso | Português do Brasil
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do fechamento.

retalho deve se encaixar exatamente sobre a camada muscular/Strattice TM sem 

Orientação de técnicas — Reparo da parede abdominal

técnicas de assepsia e minimizar o contato da tela com a pele do paciente.

melhores resultados. 

Cuidados pós-operatórios gerais 

do dreno costuma ser de 1 a 2 semanas, mas deve ser ajustado conforme a 

Instruções de uso | Português do Brasil
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Definições

 

 

LOT

Atendimento ao cliente

que receber o produto. 

com o Representante de vendas ou Atendimento ao cliente local. 

Instruções de uso | Português do Brasil
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